

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 223 OF 2004

RAJ KUMAR GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 12/12/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M. Parasaran, ASG.

Ms. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.

Mr. P.K. Dey, adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Grants

Name of respondent No.3 - University

it is not a Commission is deleted from the array of parties as necessary party.

issue whether Since this Court is dealing with the appropriate guidelines should be framed for the purpose of conducting examination in order to ensure that there are no leakages,

-2-

the presence of the CBI-Respondent No.6 which has nothing to do for formulation of such policy is not necessary. Therefore name of the CBI is deleted from the array of parties. However, as far as Union of India is concerned, it is imperative that it should remain on record and file an affidavit within four weeks. No further time will be granted. Mr. Mohan Parasaran, learned Additional Solicitor General is requested to take instruction on behalf of respondents Nos.1 and 2 within two weeks.

(Suman Wadhwa)

(Madhu Saxena)

Court Master

Court Master